

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

BELINDA ALEXANDER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
JOSHUA A. ULMAN
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street
Washington, D.C.
(202) 463-5337*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ALAN E. UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE DUE PROCESS ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE WARRANTS THE COURT’S ATTENTION ..	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS A “FINAL JUDGMENT” THAT THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW	13
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under Established Case Law	14
B. Practical Considerations Strongly Favor Review In This Case	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Abate</i> , 710 A.2d 944 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.), cert. denied, 713 A.2d 979 (Md. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1171 (1999)	12
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	5
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	15
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	17
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	5, 13, 17
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	8
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	5, 8
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 12
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 12
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	8
<i>Kansas City Southern Railway Co. v. Johnson</i> , 2001 WL 107864 (Miss. Feb. 8, 2001)	10
<i>Kurcnz v. Honda North America, Inc.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 386 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	11
<i>Local 438, Construction & General Laborers’ Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	15, 16, 17
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	8
<i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	5
<i>Rosenblatt v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 86 S. Ct. 1 (1965)	15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page(s)

United States v. Armour & Co., 402 U.S. 673 (1971) 8

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1257 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 7, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702 11

Miss. R. Civ. P. 20 2

Miscellaneous:

Ballard, *Mississippi Becomes A Mecca for Tort Suits*,
NAT'L L.J., April 30, 2001, at A1 11

Barton, *Utilizing Statistics and Bellwether Trials in
Mass Torts: What Do the Constitution and Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure Require?*, 8 WM. & MARY
BILL RTS. J. 199 (1999) 12

Big Jury Awards Have Insurers on Run from State,
COMMERCIAL APPEAL, June 20, 2001 12

Borden & Horowitz, *The Limits of Sampling and
Consolidation in Mass Tort Trials: Justice
Improved or Justice Altered?*, 22 LAW &
PSYCHOL. REV. 43 (1998) 10

Critics Link Lawyer Ads, Big Awards, CLARION-LEDGER,
June 18, 2001 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fox News: Special Report with Brit Hume, 2001</i> WL 5000700 (June 4, 2001)	11
<i>Kraft, Hitting the Jackpot in Mississippi Courtrooms: Pharmacies Often in the Middle, CLARION-LEDGER,</i> June 17, 2001, at 16A	11
<i>Mitchell, Jefferson County Ground Zero for Cases,</i> CLARION-LEDGER, June 18, 2001	12
<i>Mitchell, Out-of-State Cases, In-State Headaches,</i> CLARION-LEDGER, June 18, 2001	11
<i>Mulderig, Wharton & Cecil, Tobacco Cases May Be Only the Tip of the Iceberg for Assaults on Privilege, 67 DEF. COUNSEL J. 16 (2000)</i>	13
<i>Note, The Finality Rule for Supreme Court Review of State Court Orders, 91 HARV. L. REV. 1004 (1978)</i>	18
<i>Report of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules and the Working Group on Mass Torts, 187 F.R.D. 293 (1999)</i>	9, 10
